
Applicant: Richard VilliotteAddress:   101A Morris St, Ward - 01

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA642817

Ward: 01 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53, Section 56 Off-Street Parking Reg's

Notes

Article 53, Section 57.2 Conformity Ex Bldg Alignment

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Build a new 3 story, Three (3) Family dwelling on Lot 101A Morris Street, East Boston, MA 02128

Variance



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review-Attention To Overhang Eliminate

No Relief Fron Article 53 Section 2

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant proposes a three story three unit dwelling 
on a vacant lot with the use consistent with most of the lots. Two bedroom rental units on minimal lot size 
25'x60'. Board members inquired regarding the address. Applicant states that when construction occurred 
on the adjacent lot it took the address of 101 Morris Street so this lot is numbered 101A Morris Street. 
Board members also questioned the handicap accessibility, and applicant states handicap accessibility 
will be from the front entrance, there is no step up. There is no off street parking available. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor Lamatina.  
Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Chin to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review, with 
attention to eliminating the overhang.  No relief was granted from Article 53 Section 2. The motion was 
seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Richard LyndsAddress:   277 Border St, Ward - 01

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA725787

Ward: 01 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 56.5.a Parking manuverability

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Notes

Article 53, Section 56 Off-Street Parking Reg's

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Erect a mixed use building consisting of retail on the first floor and 9 units above with parking for 8 
vehicles.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was withdrawn by the applicant.
 
Motion was made by Board member Fortune to Deny without Prejudice. The motion was seconded and 
the motion carried.



Applicant: Richard LyndsAddress:   265 Webster ST, Ward - 01

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA692071

Ward: 01 Hearing: 3

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 53 Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53, Section 56 Off-Street Parking Reg's

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Change occupancy from a three family dwelling to a four unit dwelling. Renovate with erect vertical 
addition and extend living space in basement and upper addition with deck as per plan.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to October 31st, 2017 at 11:30a.m.



Applicant: Richard LyndsAddress:   9 Chelsea St, Ward - 01

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA698906

Ward: 01 Hearing: 4

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 53 Sec. 56** Off-St.-Parking Req'mnt

Art. 53 Sec. 56 Off-Street Parking

Art. 53  Sec. 12 Floor area ratio excessive

Art. 53  Sec. 12 * Height Excessive

Art. 53  Sec. 56 Off street parking insufficient

Art. 53 Sec. 08 Use: Conditional

Art. 53 Sec. 08* Forbidden

Art. 53 Sec. 08* Forbidden

Art. 53 Sec. 08* Forbidden

Article 53 Section 12 Dimensional regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Article 53 Section 12 Dimensional regulations

Article 53 Section 12 Dimensional regulations

Article 53 Section 12 Dimensional regulations

Article 53 Section 56 Off street Parking

Article 53, Section 11 Use Regulations

Notes

Art. 10  Sec. 01 Limitation of parking areas

Art. 53 Sec. 57 Dimensional Application

Description: 

Page 1 of 3

Variance & Condiional 
Use

: Erect 2 story commercial local retailing building on newly created 18,795 sf lot. See ALT685902 for 
subdivision.



DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 2 of 3



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 3 of 3

This case was postponed to October 31st, 2017 at 11:30a.m.



Applicant: Timothy SheehanAddress:   11 Short ST, Ward - 02

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA668021

Ward: 02 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 62, Section 29 Off-Street Prkg Insufficient

Article 62, Section 29 Off-Street Prkg Insufficient

Article 62, Section 30 Appl of Dimensional Reg's

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Confirm Occupancy as an existing Two family Dwelling on existing 7,603 sq ft Lot. There will be a new 
Two family dwelling built to the Rear of this existing Dwelling (see ERT 587445). This will be 1 of 2 
dwellings on the same Lot. This will be in BOA bin



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review-Attention To Increase Rear Yard Setback

At the request of the Board, the applicant presented revised the plans showing two dwelling on a 7,603 sf 
lot as the Board couldn't support a subdivision which would create a pork chop lot. The proposal is for four
 units with five parking spaces. The three-bedroom and den will be 1,850sf, three-bedroom at 1,700sf 
which will be the smaller townhouses each will have a  roof deckment with half of it finish. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor Lamatina.  
Opposition: Counsel for abutters with opposition based on density, size, frontage and setbacks. 

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review, 
with attention to increasing the rear yard. The motion was seconded and the motion carried



Applicant: Timothy SheehanAddress:   15 - 17 Short St, Ward - 02

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA668023

Ward: 02 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62, Section 29 Off-Street Prkg Insufficient

Article 62, Section 30 Appl of Dimensional Reg's

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62,Section 8 Dimensional regulations

Article 62, Section 29 Off-Street Prkg Insufficient

Article 62, Section 30 Appl of Dimensional Reg's

Article 62, Section 30 Appl of Dimensional Reg's

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Construct a new 3 story, attached Two (2) Family to the Rear of existing Two family Dwelling. Each 
dwelling unit  will have access to a private Roof Deck. Entire Dwelling to be fully sprinklered. As per 
plans. See ALT 637367 (11 - 13 Short Street) BOA bin



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

See companion minutes BOA-668021



Applicant: Ping MandaweAddress:   220 Bunker Hill ST, Ward - 02

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA736509

Ward: 02 Hearing: 3

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 9 Sec. 9-1 Ext/Recons nonconfor uses/bldg

Art. 62  Sec. 25 * Roof Structure Restrictions

Article 62, Section 14 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: proposed 2 story addition and attached garage as per plans. Construction set to be submitted 

upon ZBA approval.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review-Curb Cut Not To Be Extended And Screening And Buffering

At the request of the Board, the applicant stated that the proposed addition to existing funeral home, built 
in 1927, will increase the size of the embalming room and reconfigure the sitting room to make it larger. 
The roof structure restriction was created because the addition goes up to the 2nd floor. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors Lamatina and 
Flaherty.  Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review, with 
attention to screening and buffering and that the curb cut will not be extended. The motion was seconded
and the motion carried.



Applicant: Douglas MacdonaldAddress:   9 - 11 Belmont St, Ward - 02

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA737565

Ward: 02 Hearing: 4

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 62, Section 8 ** Add'l Lot Area Insufficient

Article 62, Section 8 ** * Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Notes

Article 62, Section 8 ** ** Building Height Excessive-Stories

Article 62, Section 8 ** *** Building Height Excessive-Feet

8th 780CMR1009.13.1 Roof access

Note:

Description: Erect&nbsp;new&nbsp;two (2)&nbsp;single-family townhouses with one (1) car garage on 

each&nbsp;townhouse on&nbsp;existing vacant lot.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to November 28th, 2017 @ 11:30a.m



Applicant: Douglas MacdonaldAddress:   9 - 11 Belmont St, Ward - 02

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA737566

Ward: 02 Hearing: 5

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as 

amended in the following respect:  . 

Article(s) Description

Article 62, Section 8 ** Add'l Lot Area Insufficient

Article 62, Section 8 ** * Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Notes

Article 62, Section 8 ** ** Building Height Excessive-Stories

Article 62, Section 8 ** *** Building Height Excessive-Feet

8th 780CMR1009.13.1 Roof access

Note:

Description: Erect&nbsp;new&nbsp;two (2)&nbsp;single-family townhouses with one (1) car garage on 

each&nbsp;townhouse on&nbsp;existing vacant lot.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to November 28th, 2017 @ 11:30a.m



Applicant: Dave TraggorthAddress:   25 Warren AV, Ward - 05

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA736606

Ward: 05 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 32 Section 9 GCOD Enforcement

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

GCOD

: Kitchen and bathroom work minor exterior work including masonry and roofing New sprinkler work 
including sprinkler service new onsite drainage



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, a representative from the Boston Groundwater Trust stated that the applicant 
had received the approval letter from the Boston Water and Sewer Commission. 

Motion was made by Board member Fortune to approve. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried



Applicant: Dave TraggorthAddress:   33 Warren AV, Ward - 05

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA736607

Ward: 05 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 32 Section 9 GCOD Enforcement

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

: Kitchen and bathroom work minor exterior work including masonry and roofing New sprinkler work 
including sprinkler service new onsite drainage

GCOD



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, a representative from the Boston Groundwater Trust stated that the applicant 
had received the approval letter from the Boston Water and Sewer Commission. 

Motion was made by Board member Fortune to approve. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried.



Applicant: Dave TraggorthAddress:   35 Warren AV, Ward - 05

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA736608

Ward: 05 Hearing: 3

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 32 Section 9 GCOD Enforcement

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

 Kitchen and bathroom work minor exterior work including masonry and roofing New sprinkler work 
including sprinkler service new onsite drainage

GCOD



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, a representative from the Boston Groundwater Trust stated that the applicant 
had received the approval letter from the Boston Water and Sewer Commission. 

Motion was made by Board member Fortune to approve. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried.



Applicant: Dave TraggorthAddress:   37 Warren AV, Ward - 05

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA736609

Ward: 05 Hearing: 4

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 32  Sec. 04 GCOD Applicability

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

GCOD

Kitchen and bathroom work minor exterior work including masonry and roofing New sprinkler work 
including sprinkler service new onsite drainage



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, a representative from the Boston Groundwater Trust stated that the applicant 
had received the approval letter from the Boston Water and Sewer Commission. 

Motion was made by Board member Fortune to approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried



Applicant: Dave TraggorthAddress:   51 Warren AV, Ward - 05

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA736610

Ward: 05 Hearing: 5

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 32  Sec. 04 GCOD Applicability

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

GCOD

 Kitchen and bathroom work minor exterior work including masonry and roofing New sprinkler work
 including sprinkler service new onsite drainage



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, a representative from the Boston Groundwater Trust stated that the applicant
 had received the approval letter from the Boston Water and Sewer Commission. 

Motion was made by Board member Fortune to approve. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried



Applicant: Dave TraggorthAddress:   31 Warren AV, Ward - 05

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA743636

Ward: 05 Hearing: 6

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 32 Section 9 GCOD Enforcement

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

GCOD

Kitchen and bathroom work minor exterior work including masonry and roofing New sprinkler work
 including sprinkler service new onsite drainage



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, a representative from the Boston Groundwater Trust stated that the applicant 
had received the approval letter from the Boston Water and Sewer Commission. 

Motion was made by Board member Fortune to approve. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried



Applicant: Atakelti DestaAddress:   217 Newbury ST, Ward - 05

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA728280

Ward: 05 Hearing: 7

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 08 Sec.07 Use: Conditional

Art. 08 Sec.07 Use: Conditional

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Conditional Use

Change occupancy from retail space to sit down ice cream shop with take out.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

Take-Out Language-This Petitioner Only

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that this request is to change the occupancy from retail space 
to ice cream shop with take-out. Applicant business is a Franchisee of a company ICE NY based in New 
York, this will be the first Boston location.  Neighborhood Association of Back Bay & Back Bay Business 
Association stated that they agreed on three provisos. 1. No cooking on site. 2. Granted to this petitioner 
only.  3. Storage of trash and compact trash on the premises. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Neighborhood Association of 
Back Bay and Back Bay Business Association.  Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Chin to Approve with the proviso of ZBA take-out language and to 
this petitioner only. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Gustavo Dejo-SuarezAddress:   11 Fayette ST, Ward - 05

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA697078

Ward: 05 Hearing: 8

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 63, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 32 Section 9 GCOD Enforcement

Art. 63, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 63, Section 9 Density Limitation Regulations

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

GCOD & Variance

Correct violation for Permits required to wit. New rear portico has been built at the rear entrance/exit 
on the first floor level without permit or inspection. Along with Installation of a fence in rear yard over 
6 feet tall. Change Occupancy from single family to a 2 family.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

Fence In Compliance With Letter From Bay Village Neighborhood Association.

No Action Is To Be Taken Until Applicant Submit Stamp Plans Showing Change 

At the request of the Board, Counsel has the approval letter from Boston Water and Sewer.The proposal is 
for the conversion of a  single family to a two family.  This property has been used as a two family for the 
past 20 years and taxed as a two family since 2005. The applicant seeks to legalize the rear portico which 
was built without a permit. The Applicant put a roof over an existing deck and because of the roof created 
60sf of inhabitable space which is what triggered the GCOD as well as the rear yard violation. Unit 1 is 
1,234sf and unit 2 is 1,800sf. Applicant is looking to reduce the fence to 6' it's now 8'. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: Abutter. 

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review and that 
the fence is in compliance with letter from Bay Village Neighborhood Association and no action is to be 
taken until applicant show stamp plans showing change. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried



Applicant: Address:  W 105 First St, Ward - 06

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA730343

Ward: 06 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 06 Sec. 03A Additional Conditions in Restricted Parking District

Art. 25 Sec. 5 Flood Hazard Districts

Art. 15  Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive

Article 16 Section 1 Building Height Excessive

Article 16 Section 1 Building Height Excessive

Article 19, Section 1 Side Yard Insufficient.

Article 20, Section 1 Rear Yard Insufficient

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Demolition of an existing warehouse building to allow for new construction of a ground up 7 story office
 building with one level of parking/basement space. Retail space on 1st floor



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant proposes the demolition of the existing
 RCN vehicle dispatching facility and the construct a new seven story office building with ground floor
 retail or restaurant.  The applicant has reached an agreement with the Massachusetts Department of 
Transportation. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials
 and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Carpenter's Union 
and Councilors Flaherty and Linehan. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review. 
The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Timothy JohnsonAddress:   231 Gold St, Ward - 06

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA668415

Ward: 06 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 14  Sec. 14-1 * Lot size insufficient

Art. 14  Sec. 14-2 Additional Lot Area Required

Art. 14, Section 4 ** Lot Frontage Insufficient

Art. 15  Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive

Art. 17  Sec. 01 Usable open Space Insufficient

Art. 20  Sec. 01 Rear Yard Insufficient

Art. 23  Sec. 09 Design

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Erect new 4-story, 2-family dwelling w/garage and roof deck as per plans submitted.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to November 28th, 2017 @ 11:30a.m



Applicant: Patrick MahoneyAddress:  E 502 Third St, Ward - 06

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA722592

Ward: 06 Hearing: 3

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 68 Sec.08 Dimensional Req.

Article 68, Section 33 Off-Street Parking/Loading Req's

Art. 68 Sec.08 Dimensional Req.

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Erect a new two family building with four spaces. **  Please transfer out of Attorney Mahoney's name
 prior to issuing building permit **



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant proposes two townhouse over four stories, 
the first floor will be for parking, three parking spaces two of which is 8.5'x20' which is required and one 
compact space-per Article 68. Unit 1 is 1,920sf three-bed, three-bath and unit 2 is 1,880sf FAR is .2 lower
 height of 40'. Small roof deck access by hatch, rear yard is 15' and side yard is 3'. Existing curb cut is to 
be extended. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: None. Opposition: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors 
Flaherty, based on respecting Article 68.  Also an abutter.

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review. The 
motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Nick ZaferakisAddress:   38 P St, Ward - 06

12:00 pm

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA732946

Ward: 06 Hearing: 4

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as 

amended in the following respect:  . 

Article(s) Description

Article 68, Section 33 Off-Street Parking/Loading Req's

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

The petitioner's seek a determination that the Inspectional Services Department erred in issuing the
 permit ERT705883. The permit was issued as an allowed use.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was referred to the Law Department. All parties have to submit their responses to the Board of 
Appeal offices by  Friday September 22nd, 2017 

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to refer the case to the Law Department.  The motion was 
seconded and the motion carried



Applicant: Matthew MccarthyAddress:   46 Woodward ST, Ward - 07

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA730453

Ward: 07 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art 68 Sec 8 Dim reg app in res sub dist

Article 68, Section 29 Roof structure restrictions

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Adding a spiral staircase to act as the second means of egress for unit 1 and 2 and also to allow unit 2 
access to the roof deck Fees paid on sf671238 . 



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review-Setback Dimensions Of Deck

At the request of the Board, the applicant states to having approval to do an addition on the top of existing
 floor plan on third floor. Applicant ls looking for approval to build up 10'x8' addition. Applicant has approval
 for the roof deck but would like to use a spiral stair case for access rather than a hatch from the inside. 
The roof deck is intended for unit two. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: None. Opposition: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and 
Councilors Linehan and Flaherty, based on respecting Article 68. 

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review, 
with attention to the setback and dimensions of the deck. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried.



Applicant: George MorancyAddress:   394 K ST, Ward - 07

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA734745

Ward: 07 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 68, Section 29 Roof structure restrictions

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Construct rear addition to property per plans



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to November 28th, 2017 @ 11:30a.m



Applicant: Patrick MahoneyAddress:   340 K ST, Ward - 07

10:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA739160

Ward: 07 Hearing: 3

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art.27S Sec.5 S BOSTON IPOD APPLICABILITY

Article 68, Section 29 Roof structure restrictions

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

variance & IPOD

: Renovate a three story plus basement wood frame building as a two family home with approximately 
3,860 square feet of total finished living area on four (4) levels, new dormer deck and rear addition, 
with an open basement area for mechanicals, and storage as per the plans as prepared by Choo & 
Company, Inc., dated May 17th, 2017.  



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

No Building Code Relief Granted

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the project is an existing two family building with an entire 
gut renovation and IPOD was triggered as it is over 1,000sf. The existing basement was a laundry facility 
and is now going to be living space. Bi-level unit to the first which will be three-bedroom at 1,862sf and the
 top floor is a Bi-Level unit as before at 1,998sf. The roof deck is in the rear the lower roof in the back of 
the house. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and their 
representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor Linehan. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Erlichi to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review and no Building 
Code relief. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Niles SutphinAddress:   33 - 39 Ward St, Ward - 07

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA526603

Ward: 07 Hearing: 4

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 14  Sec. 14-2 Additional Lot Area Required

Art. 15  Sec. 01 Floor Area Ratio excessive

Art. 17  Sec. 01 Usable open Space Insufficient

Art. 18  Sec. 01 Front Yard Insufficient

Art. 19  Sec. 01 Side yard insufficient

Art. 20  Sec. 01 Rear Yard Insufficient

Art. 23  Sec. 01 Off street parking requirements

Art. 23  Sec. 09 Design

Art.80 Sec. 80E-2 Appl. of Small Project Review

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Erect new 5 story residential condominium of 24 Dwelling Units above on-grade parking garage 
accommodating 19 car parking spaces; New building to be primarily wood frame construction;except 
garage to be 2 Hr rated; All new systems; Fully sprinklered; combine two parcels into one parcel; 
Demolish all existing structures; as per plans.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, the applicant stated that this project went through Article 80 which was approved by BPDA 
Board on September 14th, 2017. The project has been reduced to a four story fourteen unit building with fifteen parking 
spaces. Board members inquired if the revisions eliminated violations, applicant stated that it doesn't. Applicant is 
providing eight full parking spaces and seven compact. There is no roofdeck proposed and there are two three-bedroom
 units and one three bedroom unit.

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and their 
representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors Linehan and Flaherty. 
Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review The motion was 
seconded and the motion carried



Applicant: Andrew CastrabertiAddress:   84 - 88 Wareham St, Ward - 08

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA677994

Ward: 08 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 64 Sec. 34 Restricted Roof Structur Regs

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

We propose to build a new roof deck with elevator and stair access via two stairs.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant seeks to relocate the roof deck improve 
elevator and stair access to two stairwells in one combined head house which triggered the roof 
structure violation.  The project had received Article 80 large project approval in 2014 and this 
proposal is to accommodate the construction of the abutting building at 46 Wareham Street, 
which shares a party wall.  A half bath on the roof will accommodate handicapped visitors. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected 
officials and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: 
None. 

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review. 
The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Derric SmallAddress:   1 Cedar St, Ward - 09

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA745780

Ward: 09 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50 Sec. 44.2 Existing Bldg Alignment

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50, Section 29 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 50, Section 43 ** Off-Street Parking Insufficient

Art. 80E Sec. 2 App sm proj review

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

To erect a one family dwelling on vacant lot.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant is seeking relief to erect a one family 
dwelling on a vacant lot. The size of the one-family dwelling is approximately 2,200sf. and that the 
building is proposed to be constructed toe to front lot line as this is a corner lot. The required side 
yard  is 10', the  proposes is 3'; required  rear yard setback is 30', the proposed is 3' ;  the lot size is 
1,862sf.; the required lot width and lot frontage is 25', the proposed 21'; and the required FAR .8, 
 proposed 1.2 . The applicant stated that the neighborhood group didn't meet in the summer, so 
therefore the applicant was unable to present they project to the neighborhood group.

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials 
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: abutter, 
Hyde Park Neighborhood Council requested a deferral for the applicant to present to them because 
they schedule was full because for the summer months the neighborhood group don't meet.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review. 
The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Jeffrey DragoAddress:   148 Hillside ST, Ward - 10

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA726151

Ward: 10 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 59, Section 7 Use Regulations

Article 59, Section 8 *** * Add'l Lot Area Insufficient

Article 59, Section 8 * * Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Article 59, Section 8 * ** Usable Open Space Insufficient

Article 59, Section 37 Off-Street Parking/Loading Reqs

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Change occupancy from a three family to a four family dwelling and to renovate the existing garden level.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant seeks to change occupancy from a three 
family to four family through the renovation of garden level. The project will also include the installation 
of a full sprinkler system. The garden level unit is 1,230sf two-bedroom, two-bath, will be over 60% above
 grade with a ceiling height of 7'-6". One additional parking space is needed which the applicant doesn't 
have. FAR required is 1.0, proposed is 2.72. At the rear of the building will be a small utility room 
accessible to all units. Board member inquired regarding number of bedrooms, applicant states 
our-bedroom in one unit, five-bedroom in the other two floors and the proposed garden level will have
 two-bedrooms with a total of 16 bedrooms. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Community Alliance of Mission 
Hill and twenty-one abutters. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Bickerstaff to Deny. The motion was seconded and the motion 
carried.



Applicant: John PulginiAddress:   102 - 110 Savin Hill Av, Ward - 13

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA738147

Ward: 13 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 15 Use: Conditional

Article 65, Section 15 ** Use: Forbidden

Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions

Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions

Article 65, Section 9 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Article 65, Section 9 **** Rear Yard Insufficient

Article 65, Section 9 *** * Side Yard Insufficient

Article 65, Section 9 ***** Buiilding Height Excessive (Feet)

Article 65, Section 9 ** * Building Height Excessive (Stories)

Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance & Condiional 
Use

Erect a new 3 story commercial building, with proposed uses as automated teller machine, art gallery, 
public arts/display space, studios, art, fitness center or gymnasium, general office space, restaurant, 
takeout, large, bakery, local retail business, catering. See ALT 732521 for subdivision plan.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to October 17th, 2017 at 10:30 a.m.



Applicant: Anyel CruzAddress:   416 - 422 Geneva AV, Ward - 15

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA741657

Ward: 15 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Art. 06 Sec. 04 Other Protectional Conditions

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance & Condiional 
Use

: Remove Proviso, " TO PETITIONER ONLY" for takeout. No plans filed with this application. 
Previously applied for  under ALT686636, missed hearing date.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review-Exterior 

Take-Out Language

At the request of the Board, Applicant states that the name of the restaurant is"EI Pilon", this
is the only restaurant that the applicant has at this time. The exterior has signs and grates along
with security cameras. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected 
officials and their representatives. Support: None. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design 
Review of the exterior and the ZBA take-out language. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Kenneth PortanovaAddress:   18 Sylvester RD, Ward - 16

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA719964

Ward: 16 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 09  Sec. 01 ** Extension of Non Conforming Use

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance & Extension of 
Non-Conforming Use

Erect a vertical addition as per plans.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, the applicant stated that the proposal is to build a vertical addition to make 
more bedrooms and living space. Board members question revised drawings, applicant states that the 
drawings are the same but more detail-framing and construction. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Cedar Grove Civic Association 
and Councilor Baker. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review. 
The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Robert EddyAddress:   1607 Dorchester AV, Ward - 16

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA666622

Ward: 16 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 09  Sec. 01 ** Extension of Non Conforming Use

Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s

Art.65 Sec.08 Conditional

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Extension of Non-
Conforming Use & 
Variance & Conditional 
Use

Install a canopy over pump island



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, Applicant proposed service station with two gas pumps with a canopy 
over them to keep the weather off from the public.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials 
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Pisani to approve with proviso, BPDA Design Review-Screening and Buffering. 
The motion was seconded and the motion carried. 



Applicant: Vargas DasilveiraAddress:   23 Chamberlain ST, Ward - 17

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA708001

Ward: 17 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Notes

Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s

Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s

Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s

Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Erect detached garage (23R) as per plan.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to October 31st, 2017 at 11:30a.m.



Applicant: Robert WhiteAddress:   875 - 877 Hyde Park AV, Ward - 18

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA596654

Ward: 18 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 9 Section 1 Extension of Nonconforming Use

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Extension of Non-
Conforming Use

Extend existing garage bay 10 feet for a new Registry of Motor inspection bay.



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to November 14th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.



Applicant: Paula DevereauxAddress:   745 Truman PW, Ward - 18

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA733375

Ward: 18 Hearing: 2

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.

Notes

Art. 29  Sec. 04 Greenbelt Protection Overlay District Applicability

Art. 69 Sec. 29 Off-St.Prk'g/Load'g

Art. 69 Sec. 8 Forbidden

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Change use from a nursing to a multifamily residential building (46 units), and renovate as per plans. 
Construction set to be submitted upon ZBA approval.  



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review

-opposed

-opposed

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant proposes the gut rehab and the 
conversion of the former nursing home to multifamily residential use without any additions or extensions. 
The required FAR is 0 .5, proposed is 0.9; and off street parking requirement is two spaces per unit which
 will be 92 spaces, proposed is  62 spaces. There will be six affordable units, two studios at 580sf, 
32 one-bedroom at 690sf and 12 two-bedroom at 937sf. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials 
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors McCarthy, 
Essaibi George and Flaherty.  Opposition: an abutter. 

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review.
The motion was seconded and the motion carried. Board members Bickerstaff and Erlich was 
opposed to vote. 



Applicant: Derick JoynerAddress:   40 Seminole St, Ward - 18

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA745080

Ward: 18 Hearing: 3

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Article 69 Section 8 Use Regulations in Res District

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 69 Section 29.4 Off-Street Parking Location

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

To erect new two family dwelling on existing vacant lot.    



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

BPDA Design Review-Attention To Context

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the applicant  seeks relief to erect a two-family dwelling 
on a vacant lot, each unit is approximately 1,500sf, with two off street parking spaces in the rear, 9' by18" 
through a 10' driveway access, required parking spaces is 2.5. Lot size is 6,00sf, proposed is 3,200sf; lot 
width is 60', proposed is 40'; lot frontage is 20', proposed is 15'; FAR is 0.5, increasing FAR 1.16; open 
space required is 1,800 per unit, proposed 1,500 per unit; front yard required setback is 25' using a modal 
8'; side yard  required is 10', proposed is 3'; required rear yard is 40', proposed 28'. The character of the 
neighborhood is mostly two-family dwelling. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and
 their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services.  Opposition: Councilor 
McCarthy. 

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review, with 
attention to context. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.



Applicant: Arthur ChooAddress:   6 Long Te, Ward - 20

 9:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA585382

Ward: 20 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 56  Sec. 08  * Residential Subdistrict:Dimensional Requirements

Art. 56  Sec. 08  * Residential Subdistrict:Dimensional Requirements

Art. 56  Sec. 08  * Residential Subdistrict:Dimensional Requirements

Notes

Description: 

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2

Variance

Combine parcel ID 2009196000 with 2009195500 to erect a new single family house. Framing plans to
 be submitted upon ZBA approval.   



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2

This case was postponed to November 14th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.



Applicant: Mai PhungAddress:   168 Bigelow St, Ward - 22

11:30 am

Hearings for Tuesday, September 19, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on September 19, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of 

Appeal of the City of Boston at  City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals: 

Martin J. Walsh

Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue  Boston, MA 02118  Telephone: (617) 635-4775

BOA603585

Ward: 22 Hearing: 1

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  

. 

Article(s) Description

Art. 51  Sec. 08 Use Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Article 51, Section 56 ** Off-Street Parking Insufficient

Art. 51  Sec. 08 Use Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51  Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Article 51, Section 56 Off-Street Parking & Loading

Article 51, Section 56 Off-Street Parking & Loading

Art. 10  Sec. 01 * Limitation of Area of Accessory Uses

Description: 

Page 1 of 3

Variance

Proposed to erect a two family on vacant lot (as per plans).



DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans

Letter of Support

Petition of Support

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report

Letter of Opposition

Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 2 of 3



DECISION:

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

Yes No

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Peter Chin

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

PRESENT

Yes No

RECUSE

SUMMARY:

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal 

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 3 of 3

BPDA Design Review

At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the proposal is to build a two unit condominium on a 
vacant lot. The relief is needed due to the Bigelow Hill topography resulting in a step rear yard.  
The two unit condo will consist of three-bedroom 2.5 bath and three-bedroom with 2 bath, both 
between 1,500sf-1,600sf with two parking spaces per unit. The plan is to market to families. There 
will be two curb cuts one on each side with tandem parking. 

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials and 
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors Ciommo and 
Flaherty. Opposition: None. 

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve with the proviso of BPDA Design Review.  The
motion was seconded and the motion carried.


